

No. E039995

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two

OLD UNITED INSURANCE COMPANY, dba  
VANTAGE CASUALTY COMPANY  
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant and Appellant,

vs.

DON BUHRMAN,  
Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Respondent, and

WESTERN MARINE INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.  
dba WESTMAR INSURANCE,  
Cross-Defendant and Appellant

---

BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
as *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DON BUHRMAN

Appeal from Riverside Superior Court Number RIC349816  
Honorable Gloria Connor-Trask

---

Amy Bach, Esq. (SBN 142029)  
United Policyholders  
222 Columbus Avenue, Suite 412  
San Francisco, California 94133  
Tel: (415) 381-7627

Eugene R. Anderson, Esq.  
Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Tel: (212) 278-1751

*Attorneys for United Policyholders*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
II. INADEQUACY OF BREACH OF CONTRACT REMEDIES..	4
III. LITIGATION SLEDGE HAMMER.....	4
A. Arbitration .....	4
B. Wrongful Litigation.....	5
IV. FIRST PARTY BAD FAITH.....	6
A. Background .....	6
B. Third Party Bad Faith.....	7
C. First Party Bad Faith .....	10
V. ADVICE OF COUNSEL .....	12
VI. CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , (1986) 475 U.S. 673 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed.2d 674] .....	3
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , (1999) 525 U.S. 299 [119 S.Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753].....	2
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , (1993) 509 U.S. 443 [113 S.Ct. 2711, 125 L.Ed.2d 366].....	6

### STATE CASES

<i>Brennan v. Tremco</i> , (2001) 25 Cal.4th 310 [105 Cal.Rptr.2d 790, 20 P.3d 1086] .....	5
<i>Clausen v. National Grange Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , (Del. 1997) 730 A.2d 133 .....	12, 13
<i>Communale v. Traders and General Ins. Co.</i> , (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654 [328 P.2d 198] .....	8
<i>Crisci v. Security Ins. Co. of New Haven, Conn.</i> , (1967) 66 Cal.2d 425 [58 Cal.Rptr. 13, 426 P.2d 173] .....	10
<i>George F. Hillenbrand, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , (3d Dist. 2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 784 [128 Cal.Rptr.2d 586] .....	6
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 566 [108 Cal.Rptr. 480, 510 P.2d 1032] .....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Morris v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , (4th Dist. 2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 966 [135 Cal.Rptr.2d 718] .....	12
<i>Opsal v. United Services Automobile Assn.</i> , (4th Dist. 1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 1197 [10 Cal.Rptr.2d 352] .....	9
<i>Shafer v. Berger, Kahn, Shafton, Moss, Figler, Simon &amp; Gladstone</i> ; (2d. Dist. 2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 54 [131 Cal.Rptr.2d 777] .....	6
<i>Slaney v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , (2d Dist. 2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 306 [8 Cal.Rptr.3d 915].....	5
<i>Zamos v. Stroud</i> , (2004) 32 Cal.4th 958 [12 Cal.Rptr.3d 54, 87 P.3d 802] ....	5, 6

ARTICLES

John D. Cross, <i>Returning to 'Go' (But Not Collecting \$200): Re-examining Insurance Bad Faith in Light of Modern California Law on Summary Judgment, and the Genuine Dispute Doctrine</i> , 40 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1051 (Summer 2005) .....	9
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Legal Remedies for Breach of Contract</i> , 70 Colum. L. Rev. 1145 (Nov. 1970).....	4
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (Aspen 2001) .....	4
Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First Party Insurance Transactions After Two Decades</i> , 37 Ariz. L. Rev. 1153 (1995) .....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
Roger C. Henderson, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute</i> , 26 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1 (Fall 1992).....	6, 7
Douglas G. Houser, <i>Good Faith As A Matter of Law: The Insurance Company's Right to Be Wrong</i> , 27 Tort & Ins. L.J. 665 (Spring 1992) .....	12
Douglas G. Houser, et al., <i>Good Faith As A Matter of Law – An Update on The Insurance Company's 'Right to Be Wrong</i> , 39 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 1045 (Summer 2004) .....	12
Robert J. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> , Ohio State University Press, Columbus, Ohio (1970) .....	3
Donald P. Wagner & John C. Lautsch, <i>Malicious Prosecution and Contractual Arbitration</i> , 43-AUG Orange County Law. 30 (2001).....	5
Edward Zampino & M. Farrett Coleman, <i>Turning the Other Cheek: Can Insurers' Defense of Coverage Suits Constitute Grounds for 'Bad Faith Litigation'?</i> , 38 Tort Trial & Ins. L.J. 103 (2002).....	12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Internal Revenue Code §501(c)(3).....	1
